decrease of .25 percentage points since the prior measurement date.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate (9.00%) and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s  fiduciary net position was projected  to be  available  to make  all projected  future
benefit  payments  of  current  plan members.   Therefore,  the  long‐term  expected  rate  of  return  on
pension plan  investments was applied  to all periods of projected benefit payments  to determine  the
total pension liability.

Sensitivity of  the College’s proportionate  share of  the net pension  liability  to  changes  in  the discount
rate. The  following presents  the College’s proportionate  share of  the net pension  liability  calculated
using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the College’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (6.75%) or
1‐percentage‐point higher (8.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(6.75%)  Rate (7.75%) (8.75%)

College's  proportionate share of the

net pension l iabil ity 98,411,719$   74,662,277$   54,954,677$

Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
is available in the separately issued PERS financial report.

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

22

12.  Functional Classification of Expenses.

The College’s operating expenses by functional classification were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2016:

Scholarships   Depreciation

Salaries Fringe Contractual and and

Functional  Classification and Wages Benefits Pension Travel Services Util ities Fellowships Commodities Amortization Other Total

Instruction 18,548,485$  2,535,837$   ‐$   249,334$   1,994,013$  33,921$   427,164$   908,156$   ‐$   ‐$   24,696,910$

Academic support 1,075,511   160,853   ‐   9,421   31,666   ‐   ‐   98,688   ‐   ‐   1,376,139

Student services 3,137,618   493,773   ‐   316,620   618,891   ‐   572,113   609,717   ‐   56,167   5,804,899

Institutional  support 3,658,978   595,602   ‐   58,263   1,283,065   ‐   ‐   210,769   ‐   794,097   6,600,774

Operation of plant 3,445,004   806,343   ‐   1,838   4,403,648   1,239,704   ‐   3,297,844   ‐   162   13,194,543

Student aid ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   7,503,625   ‐   ‐   37,496   7,541,121

Auxil iary enterprises 1,370,126   372,323   ‐   2,491   722,944   308,337   ‐   4,251,011   ‐   19,906   7,047,138

Pension expense ‐   ‐   6,897,140   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   6,897,140

Depreciation and amortization ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   3,559,371   ‐   3,559,371

Total  Operating Expenses   31,235,722$  4,964,731$   6,897,140$   637,967$   9,054,227$  1,581,962$   8,502,902$   9,376,185$   3,559,371$   907,828$   76,718,035$

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

23

13.  Risk Management.

  The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; injuries to employees or students; and natural disasters.  The College carries commercial
insurance  for  these  risks.   Settled  claims  resulting  from  these  insured  risks have not exceeded  commercial
insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

14.  Unemployment Compensation Trust Fund.

The  College  maintains  a  self‐funded  unemployment  compensation  fund.   This  fund  exists  to  provide  a